

04-5972-bk(L), 04-6300-bk(XAP)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

In re: CBI HOLDING COMPANY, INC.,

Debtor,

BANKRUPTCY SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

– v. –

ERNST & YOUNG, ERNST & YOUNG LLP,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED
PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF THE POSITION OF ERNST & YOUNG AND REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

RICHARD I. MILLER, ESQ.
GENERAL COUNSEL
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED
PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York
(212) 596-6245

KELLY M. HNATT
KRISTIN BRANSON
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000

Counsel for The American Institute of Certified Public Accountants

LOCAL RULE 26.1 STATEMENT

The American Institute of Certified Public Accountants is a nonprofit corporation. It has no parent corporation, and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>INTERESTS OF THE AICPA</u>	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	2
<u>I. THE PANEL HAS MISCONSTRUED THE SCOPE OF THE ADVERSE INTEREST EXCEPTION UNDER NEW YORK LAW.</u>	2
<u>II. THE PANEL’S DECISION HAS SERIOUS POLICY IMPLICATIONS FOR THE PROFESSION AND IS WHOLLY UNPRECEDENTED.</u>	8
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackerman v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 535 (N.Y. 1994).....	11
<i>Allard v. Arthur Anderson & Co. (USA)</i> , 924 F. Supp. 488 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	6
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 834 P.2d 745 (Cal. 1992).....	8, 9
<i>Bullmore v. Ernst & Young Cayman Islands</i> , 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3789 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co., June 19, 2008).....	3, 6
<i>Capital Wireless Corp. v. Deloitte & Touche</i> , 216 A.D.2d 663 (3rd Dep't 1995).....	3
<i>CBI Holding Co. v. Ernst & Young</i> , 529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Cenco Inc. v. Siedman & Siedman</i> , 686 F.2d 449 (7th Cir. 1982).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Center v. Hampton Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 782 (1985).....	2
<i>Devco Premium Fin. Co. v. N. River Ins. Co.</i> , 450 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984).....	10
<i>Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 595 N.Y.S.2d 999 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993).....	6
<i>In re Global Serv. Group, LLC</i> , 316 B.R. 451 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	7
<i>In re Maxwell Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 164 B.R. 858 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	6

Monroe v. Hughes,
860 F. Supp. 733 (D. Or. 1991).....10

Symbol Techs., Inc. v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP,
No. 33150-06 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co., June 16, 2008)3, 5, 6, 9

Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Ernst & Young, LLP,
906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. Aug. 10, 2006)7

Ultramares Corp. v. Touche,
174 N.E. 441 (N.Y. 1931).....11
